
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

CYDBWYLLGOR ARCHIFAU MORGANNWG 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD GWENER, 22 MAWRTH 2024, 2.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd  Mackie (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr K Jones, Lewis, Mackie, Robson, Shimmin, John, Birch, 
Simmonds, Andrews, Blundell, Colbran, Harris, Jones, 
Y Cynghorydd Wendy Lewis, Stephens a/ac Winstanley 
 
  

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau. 
  

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 8) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol ar 15 Rhagfyr 2023 fel rhai cywir 
  

4   Adroddiad Archifydd Morgannwg am cyfnod o 1 Rhaffyr 2023 hyd at 29 
Chwefror 2024  (Tudalennau 9 - 30) 
  

5   Adroddiad Monitro 10 2023/24  (Tudalennau 31 - 38) 
  

6   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf.   
 
14  Mehefin 2024 am 2.00 pm. 
 

 
 
D Marles 
Swyddog Monitro Dros Dro 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Llun, 18 Mawrth 2024 
Cyswllt:  Michele Chesterman, 02920 873606, Michele.chesterman@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
15 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Carol Andrews (Deputy Chairperson in the Chair) 
 Councillors Robson, Shimmin, John, Colbran, Jones, Stephens 

and Winstanley 
 

17 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Norma Mackie, Wendy Lewis, Keith Jones, 
Margaret Lewis, Bob Harris, Julian Simmonds and Rhiannon Birch 

  
18 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
19 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023 were accepted as a true 
record with the inclusion of Cllr Shimmin’s apologies. 
 
20 :   REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST FOR THE PERIOD 1 

SEPTEMBER TO 30 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
Members were provided with a comprehensive update on the work of the service for 
the per
[...]
h would commence in 
January 2024; 

• Cardiff Registry Office staff had moved into the Archives in October 2023 and 
taken over spare office space and space in repository.  Space was being 
rented to Cardiff Museum and Registry generating income and was reflected 
in planning for the budget; 

• The Archives continued to have a large number of volunteers (36 over the 
quarter). The Corporate Trainee position would cease; 

• Distance Enquiry Survey – circulation of survey forms to individuals with a 
distance enquiry.  The Archivist would feedback the results for next quarter 
report;  

• Digital volunteering – Crowd Cymru Project – funded by National Lottery 
Heritage Fund.  More funding had been received from the National Library 
Wales to continue until May 2024.  

Member’s attention was drawn to the appendices: 

• Appendix 1 - new accessions. 

• Appendix 2 – the number of visits, remote enquiries and interesting enquiries.  

• Appendix 3 – Events, Education, Social and Family History Groups, Social 
Media.  Members noted the launch of audio plays attracting over 100 people. 

• Appendix 4 – Bench work being carried out by the Archives.  

The Chairperson thanked the Archivist for her report and invited questions and 
comments from Members: 

Members asked if the Archives would be engaging in events to commemorate the 
40th Anniversary of the Miners’ Strike.  The Archivist responded that there were a 
number of opportunities to work with people and engage with the social media.  The 
Archivist would feedback to the Committee with details, when available. 

  

Tudalen 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

A Member asked if there was an update in relation to a tour around the Archive for 
members of the Committee.  The Archivist responded that arrangements were being 
made for the New Year and would be in touch with the Committee with a proposed 
date.  

RESOLVED: To note the report 
 
21 :   PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
 
The Archivist provided a comprehensive outline of the report and key issues.  

Members noted that over the last few years charges had been increased which had 
meant that Glamorgan Archives’ fees and charges had reached a good level and 
were in line with other Archives. However, for 2024/25 it was proposed that there be 
only a few increases with a larger number of charges remaining the same.  Members 
noted the following proposed changes: 

• Postage charges increases (page 35) 

• Box charges increases as a result of the increase in box making and card 
costs (page 37/38) 

• Repository charges increases (page 40) 

• Room hire costs increases (page 41) 

The Chairperson invited questions, observations and comments from Joint 
Committee Members: 

• Members enquired regarding the usage of rooms at the Archives by other 
organisations.   The Archivist responded that the Archives used to generate a 
large amount of income from letting out rooms prior to the Pandemic.  Post 
pandemic office space had been let to Cardiff Registry Office which was 
represented in the budget as income but not as income from letting out as a 
meeting room. There was also a meeting room at the back of the Archives 
which was let occasionally.  

• Members asked about charges to students using the Archives.  The Archivist 
responded that there were no charges to students who were able to use the 
facilities for free and take photographs etc.  If they wanted a high quality 
reprographic there would be a fee but this would be a very low fee. In the case 
of licensing there would be charges in cases where there were requests from 
TV companies or a big commercial print run of a book.  There was an option to 
waive charges for Not for Profit organisations. 

RESOLVED: to agree the proposed scale of Fees and Charges for 2024/25 
 
22 :   2023/24 MONTH 7 MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members were provided with details of actual expenditure and income as at the 30th 
September 2023 (Month 7), against the approved 2023/24 Budget and projections for 
the full year outturn position.  

Tudalen 5



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members were advised that the position at month 7 indicated a projected gross 
expenditure of £1,112,457 for the year. This was £60,327 more than budget and was 
offset by higher than anticipated income. The overall position would be balanced 
through a drawdown reserve funding which was less than originally budgeted. 

Members were provided with a comprehensive outline of the report and all its key 
headings as follows: 

• Employee Budget: (£545,886 budget, £32,664 overspend) 

• Premises Related Budget: (£440,474 budget, £35,386 underspend) 

• Transport Budget: (£240 budget, balanced budget projected) 

• Supplies & Services Budget: (£33,339 budget, £60,935 overspend) 

• Support Services Budget: (£32,192 budget, £2,115 overspend 

• Income Budget: (£87,858 budget, £161,063 projected income)  

Based on the projected outturn for 2023/24 as detailed in the report, the Local 
Authority contributions to fund the Service would be in line with the budgeted 
contributions as previously notified to the Committee. Invoices for 2023/24 were 
raised in October. Members were directed to Appendix 1 for details.  The projected 
income and expenditure for 2023/24 had indicated that a reduced reserve drawdown 
compared to the budget (£65,000 budget, £52,122 projected) would be necessary at 
the years outturn. 

RESOLVED: to note the projected full year outturn position for 2023/24 as detailed in 
the report. 

23 :   2024/25 BUDGET REPORT  
 
Members were advised that the report provided the Committee with details of the 
proposed revenue budget for 2023/24. 

Officers outlined the key points of information from the report and provided the 
following summary of information: 

The current General Reserve balance as at 31 March 2023 was £132,708 with a 
projected drawdown of £52,122 in 2023/24.  The proposed budget for the 2024/25 
financial year reflected a net budget totalling £910,000, which was a 1.1% increase 
on the net budget for 2023/24 As per the revised Medium Term Financial Plan, there 
would be a projected reserve drawdown of £1,000 in 2024/25. Members’ attention 
was drawn to Table 1 (page 52) of which summarised the proposed budget for 
2024/25 and were advised that a more detailed analysis could be found in Appendix 
2 of the report (page 57) 

Members were made aware of the following headlines from the report:  

• Employee Budget: Increase of £10,032 

• Premises Budget: Decrease of £60,468 

• Transport Budget: No Change 

Tudalen 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

• Supplies & Services Budget: Increase of £7,666 

• Support Services Budget: Increase of £7,644 

• Income Budget: Increase of £18,146 

• General Reserve: Drawdown of £1,000 

• Local Authority Contributions - A 1.1% increase had been proposed to address 
the budget gap and to ensure that Reserves were not depleted in full. Savings 
had been identified where possible, but energy costs had increased 
temporarily to a level that could not be managed without an increase in 
contribution.  

In summary, at the end of 2023/24 the reserve balance was projected to be greater 
than £80,000 providing a mechanism to fund some inflationary pressures in 2024/25. 
For the Archives to maintain the current level of service and remain financially 
sustainable, an increase of 1.1% was proposed. It was also proposed that £1,000 be 
drawn down from the General Reserve to supplement the increased contributions 
and fund the budget gap.  

Members were informed that the General Reserve as at 31st March 2023 stood at 
£132,708. The budget for 2023/24 determined that £65,000 would be used from 
reserves to balance the budget. Based on the month 7 position, the General Reserve 
balance will decrease to £80,586 after a £52,122 drawdown without further 
mitigations.  The General Reserve balance would decrease further to £79,586 in 
2024/25 after allowing for a budgeted drawdown of £1,000. Any additional spend 
required would need to be funded from a further drawdown. 

The Chairperson invited questions, observations and comments from Joint 
Committee Members:  

Members thanked the officer for the report and a discussion ensued on the 1.1% 
increase in local authority contributions.  The Committee agreed that the percentage 
should not be increased further than 1.1% due to the current financial climate with 
local authority budgets. 

RESOLVED: to recommend the draft budget proposals for 2024/25, be agreed, as 
presented in paragraphs 5 to 27 of this report. 

  
24 :   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2027/28  
 
Members were advised that the report provided details of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan for the next four years from 2024/25 – 2027/28. 

Members were informed that until 2021/22 an incremental budget was set each year, 
using the previous year’s budget as the basis for building the next. Expenditure and 
income were reviewed each year and adjusted accordingly to account for any 
expected changes such as inflation, pay awards and future commitments. In 2022/23 
a zero based budget was introduced alongside a four-year MTFP, which considered 
the sustainability of utilising general reserve drawdowns to fund a deficit position 
every year and proposed a realistic budget with incremental changes to the Local 

Tudalen 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Authority contributions. That Medium Term Financial Plan was the starting point for 
subsequent annual budgets, alongside outturn projections, and it was now being 
updated to capture the next 4 years from 2024/25 to 2027/28.  

Members were provided with a comprehensive outline of the report and all its key 
headings including the Employee Budget, Premises Related Budget, Transport 
Budget, Supplies and Services Budget, Support Services Budget, Income Budget. 

Members were directed to Table 1 on page 54 which illustrated the proposed local 
authority contributions for 2023/24 to 2027/28 for Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil 
Rhondda Cynon Taff, Caerphilly and Vale of Glamorgan. 

Officers advised that there was a recognition that further use of reserves should be 
minimal, and contributions must be increased to meet the rising costs of expenditure 
and to enable the Archives service to continue. It was proposed that contributions 
increased by 1.1% in 2024/25 and then by a further 0%, 1.6% and 1.6% in 25/26, 
26/27 and 27/28. In parallel to this, it was proposed that £1,000 would be drawn 
down from Reserves in 2024/25 to supplement the increase and a further £4,000 in 
2025/26, £3,000 in 2026/27 and £10,500 in 2027/28. This would reduce the balance 
to £62,086 if the 2023/24 projection was realised. 

RESOLVED: to 

(a)  Note the current position of the General Reserve balance and the proposed 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  

(b)  Note that a potential annual or in year increase to Local Authority contributions 
may be required moving forward upon approval from S151 Officers. 

25 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
22 March 2023 at 2.00 pm via Microsoft Teams 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 4.10 pm 
 

Tudalen 8



 
THE COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH, 
CAERPHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH, CARDIFF, MERTHYR TYDFIL 
COUNTY BOROUGH, RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH 
AND VALE OF GLAMORGAN 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE  MARCH 2024 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT OF: THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST TO THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
         AGENDA ITEM:  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. To present to the Joint Committee the quarterly report describing the work of Glamorgan 

Archives for the period 1st December 2023 to 29th February 2024. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
2. As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the Joint 

Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service.  
 

Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 
 
ACHIEVEMENTS AGAINST ANNUAL PLAN 
 
Please note that targets due for completion in later years may not be mentioned here unless 
work has taken place in this quarter. 
 
3. Outcome 1: User communities are able to access the service’s resources, no matter 

where they are in the world, through enhanced provision of digital services. 
 

1.1 Establish a priority programme for digitisation of collections and enhance access to 
digital collections through a broad range of avenues 
 

Digitisation work has continued through this quarter, although our Corporate Trainee 
(Digital Assistant) finished his role with us at the end of December.  Discussions are 
being held to plan how to cover this work more effectively in the long-term. 

 
 
1.2 Improved access to collections through an enhanced online catalogue 
 

Feedback on the new archive catalogue, through Epexio, has been positive with staff 
and users finding the new system to be more intuitive and user-friendly than the old 
online catalogue.  There are still a few teething problems, but those will be addressed 
by the supplier over time. 

Tudalen 9

Eitem Agenda 4



 
Discussions are underway between the archives in Wales and Archives Hub, which 
hosts some of Glamorgan Archives’ catalogue descriptions.  There are issues currently 
with uploading more material and the all-Wales search isn’t working but it is expected 
that Archives Hub will be holding workshops with Welsh archivists soon to remedy the 
problems.  

 
 
1.3 Improved website with more resources and assistance available online 24/7 
 

Work on the Welsh Government-funded project to produce a Research Guide to 
Sources for the Study of Minor
[...]
is representing ARCW on Welsh Government’s Climate 
Change and Decarbonisation in Culture steering group.  This is helping with planning 
for what can be done with the Glamorgan Archives building and services. 

 
 
6.11 Work more collaboratively with neighbouring archive services 
 

The Senior Archivist continues to represent the Archives on the ARA Survey Group 
and the Archives Wales Marketing Group. 
 
The Glamorgan Archivist has joined the Executive Committee of the Chief Archivists 
in Local Government Group.  This is a very useful way of finding out what is happening 
across the archives sector in England and Wales. 

 
 
6.12 Improve management of Glamorgan Archives building 
 

A new maintenance company has been given the contract for the Archives building 
starting in December, with the aim of maximising value for money and to work more 
proactively to manage the building and its issues.  Priority is being given to pre-existing 
issues and remedial repairs that will improve the performance of the building. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
9. This quarter has proved to be another busy one, even with the Christmas period included.  

Several projects have continued to be worked on or have started meaning that all of these 
commitments are being juggled to ensure everything receives full attention when required.  
Some staffing shortages have proved challenging, especially with regards to managing 
digitisation projects.  Planning is underway on a number of pieces of work that will improve 
the building and ensure future developments of projects. 

 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
10. The Glamorgan Archivist is appointed by the Committee to manage the joint archives 

service on behalf of the Committee; to exercise the duties powers and functions of the 
parties under the enactments agreements and instruments set out in the Joint Archives 
Committee agreement dated 11 April 2006; to comply with national standards for archive 
keeping; to satisfy the requirements of Welsh Government 
[...]
2 Boxes Made 
Private individual 12 Boxes Made 
Welsh Archive 1 volume Flattened, repaired, rebound 
Publishers  31 Boxes Made 
Local Private 
Conservator 

17 Boxes Made 

Private 
conservation 
company 

12 Boxes Made 

Quotes sent 5 large quotes for boxes sent out  
 
 

Tudalen 29



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

Page 1 of 5 

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF, 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY, 
MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF 
GLAMORGAN 

 
22nd March 2024 
 
  
2023/24 MONTH 10 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE REPORT  
  
REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
Reason for this Report  
  

1.  To provide the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee with an update on actual 
expenditure and income as at the 31st January 2024 (Month 10), against the approved 
2023/24 Budget and projections for the full year outturn position.  
 

Background  
  

2. Members approved the 2023/24 budget in December 2022. 

3. The budget is funded from local authority revenue contributions, apportioned on the 
relative populations. 

4. The current General Reserve balance is £132,708 as at 1st April 2023. 

 
Table 1: Projected Outturn 2023/24 (at Month 10) 

 

   Budget  Actual to Date Projection  Variance  
   £  £  £  £  
Expenditure          
Employee  545,886 484,364 580,760 34,874 
Premises  440,474 308,364 405,405 (35,068) 
Transport  240 8 240 0 
Supplies & Services  33,339 53,697 195,428 162,089 
Support Services 32,192 15,590 34,306 2,115 
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,052,130 862,023 1,216,140 164,010 
Income        
Income (87,858) (75,220) (263,363) (175,505) 
Contribution from Reserves (65,000) 0 (53,504) 11,496 
NET EXPENDITURE  899,273 786,803 899,273 0 

Tudalen 31

Eitem Agenda 5



 

Page 2 of 5 

Glamorgan Archives: Balanced Budget Position 

5. The position at month 10 indicates projected gross expenditure of £1,216,140 for the 
year. This is £164,010 more than budget and is offset by higher than anticipated 
income. The overall position will be balanced with a drawdown of £53,504 from 
reserves but this will be less than originally budgeted. 
 
 
Employee Budget: (£545,886 budget, £34,874 overspend) 

6. The employee budget is based upon 14 full time equivalent (FTE) staff and one staff 
member funded through contributions from the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) until November 2023. The 2023/24 pay award offer was agreed in month 8 as 
payment of £1,925 for each FTE. Actual and projected costs as at Month 10 include 
the pay award. 

 
 

Table 2: Employee Financing Structure (Internal Funding or External Grants) 
 
   Budget  Actual Projected  Variance  
   £  £  £  £  
Employees          
Internally Funded 523,718 474,021 541,638 17,920 
Corporate Trainee 7,032 0 7,257 225 
WG Project Officer 0 0 21,524 21,524 
DWP Contributions 15,135 10,340 10,340 (4,795) 
Employees Total 545,885 484,364 580,759 34,874 

 
7. Following the final manual handling training session (£95), all Archives staff are now 

up to date with their training. This will continue to be a requirement in future years, 
and for new staff members joining the team. Additionally, training on ‘Copyright in 
Content’ has been completed by an individual (£180), with further plans to attend an 
Archives and Records Council Wales (ARCW) forum in the upcoming months. All 
items mentioned will be achieved within the set budget (£500). 
 
 
Premises Related Budget: (£440,474 budget, £35,068 underspend) 

8. At month 10 most expenditure items are projected to be in line with the budget. This 
includes projected inflation rates of 250% and 450% for gas and electricity 
respectively, which is still in line with Cardiff Council’s estimates.  
 

9. Continuous repair work is planned for the building in year, including an electrical 
installation condition survey and replacement of a radiator (£20,000 budget, £30,000 
projected). 

 
10. Actual expenditure at Month 10 includes £18,987 o
[...]
 

 
26. Other lines of income generation are expected to achieve budgeted targets and will 

be monitored and reviewed closely throughout the remainder of the year and as more 
information becomes available. 

 
 
Local Authority Contributions 

27. Based on the projected outturn for 2023/24 as detailed in this report, the Local 
Authority contributions to fund the Service will be in line with those budgeted as 
previously notified to the Committee. Invoices for 2023/24 were raised in October. 
Please see Appendix 1 for details. 
 
 
Month 10 Summary  

28. The projected income and expenditure for 2023/24 has indicated that a reduced 
reserve drawdown compared to the budget (£65,000 budget, £53,504 projected) will 
be necessary at the year’s outturn. 

 
 
Financial Implications    

29. Current trends project a balanced position at year end as a result of reserve 
drawdown being less than  budgeted for 2023/24. 

30. The General Reserve balance is currently £132,708, due to a contribution of £19,748 
in 2022/23. The budget for 2023/24 determined that £65,000 would be used from 
reserves to balance the position. However, as at Month 10 it is projected that there 
will be a need to only drawdown £53,504, therefore reducing the General Reserve 
balance to £79,204.  

Tudalen 34



 

Page 5 of 5 

 
 
Legal Implications   

31. The Committee approved a draft budget which was submitted to each of the parties 
for approval. Each of the parties confirmed that their contribution was approved under 
Section 5(a)(ii) of the agreement dated the 11th of April 2006; the Committee shall 
only have the power to spend within the agreed budget within any given year. 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

32. It is recommended that Members: 
 

a) Note the projected full year outturn position for 2023/24 as detailed in this 
report.  

 
 
Christopher Lee  
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee 
22 March 2024 
  
Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Month 10 Monitoring Position 2023/24 

Tu
[...]
125,898
Cardiff 287,767
Merthyr Tydfil 53,956
Rhondda Cynon Taf 224,818
Caerphilly 98,920
Vale of Glamorgan 107,913

899,273

Tudalen 38


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion
	4 Adroddiad Archifydd Morgannwg am cyfnod o 1 Rhaffyr 2023 hyd at 29 Chwefror 2024
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	1.	To present to the Joint Committee the quarterly report describing the work of Glamorgan Archives for the period 1st December 2023 to 29th February 2024.
	BACKGROUND
	Laura Cotton


	5 Adroddiad Monitro 10 2023/24
	Reason for this Report
	Background
	Table 1: Projected Outturn 2023/24 (at Month 10)
	Glamorgan Archives: Balanced Budget Position
	Employee Budget: (£545,886 budget, £34,874 overspend)

	Table 2: Employee Financing Structure (Internal Funding or External Grants)
	Transport Budget: (£240 budget, balanced budget projected)
	Legal Implications
	RECOMMENDATION
	Christopher Lee
	Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee
	22 March 2024

	Atodiad 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
22 MARCH 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie  (Chairperson) 
 Councillors K Jones, Lewis, Robson, Shimmin, John, Birch, 

Andrews, Colbran, W Lewis, Stephens and Winstanley 
 

26 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Gareth Jones and Bob Harris 
 
27 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 
28 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2023 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairperson 
 
29 :   REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST FOR THE PERIOD 1ST 

DECEMBER 2023 TO 29 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
Members were provided with an update on the work, visits and achievements of the 
service for the period 1 December 2023 – 29 February 2024; the Appendices listing 
notable accessions, information on collections, interesting enquiries, events and 
visitor figures. 

In summary, this quarter had proved to be another busy one, even with the Christmas 
period included.  Several projects had continued to be worked on or had started 
meaning that all of these commitments were being juggled to ensure everything 
received full attention when required.  Some staffing shortages had proved 
challenging, especially with regards to managing digitisation projects.  Planning was 
underway on a number of pieces of work that would improve the building and ensure 
future developments of projects. 

The Chairperson invited questions, comments and observations from Joint 
Committee Members.  

Members asked what activities were taking place for events such Black History 
Month and International Women’s Day. Members were informed that significant 
events such as these would be promoted on social media, partner media and through 
a blog post or different social media post.   Officers advises that the Archives was 
working alongside partners in the Heritage Exchange in Bute Town which had a 
project which recruited volunteers to work in situ in the Archives.  The Peoples 
Collection Wales would also pick up on things. Members were informed that the new 
catalogue would allow the Archives to curate selections of materials that may be 
useful with community events.  The Archives would also promote the new history 
guide for Black History Week. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Committee was informed that Glamorgan Archives did not pay for adverts, as 
there was no funding available, but most repeats came from social media (Facebook, 
Twitter and Instagram and highlighted on the website). 

RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
30 :   2023/24 MONTH 10 MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members were provided with an update on actual expenditure and income as at the 
31st January 2024 (Month 10), against the approved 2023/24 Budget and projections 
for the full year outturn position.  

Members were provided with a comprehensive outline of the report and all its key 
headings. 

Members’ attention was directed to the key updates since the last monitoring report 
at Month 7 on Page 31, Table 1.  

The position at month 10 indicated projected gross expenditure of £1,216,140 for 
the year. This was £164,010 more than budget and was offset by higher than 
anticipated income. The overall position would be balanced with a drawdown of 
£53,504 from reserves but this would be less than originally budgeted (£65,000). 
  
The Chairperson invited questions, comments and observations from Joint 
Committee Members.  

Members noted the amount withdrawn from reserves and asked if this was usual.  
Officers responded that in previous years this had not been the case and that last 
year money was paid into reserves. When discussing the next year’s budget in 
December 2023 a discussion had taken place to withdraw a small amount from 
reserves to balance the budget. 

RESOLVED: to note the projected full outturn position for 2023/24. 
 
31 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
14 June 2024 at 2.00 pm via MS Teams. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.00 pm 
 


